operations or of the financial position of the combined company. You should not place undue reliance on the summary
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information in deciding whether or not to purchase our common
stock.

Management expects that the strategic and financial benefits of the Proposed Fidelis Acquisition will result in certain
cost savings opportunities. However, given the preliminary nature of those cost savings, they have not been reflected
in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for either period. For a
discussion of risks related to anticipated cost savings, see �Risk Factors�Risks Relating to the Combined Company after
Completion of the Proposed Fidelis Acquisition�The combined company may be unable to successfully integrate the
business of Centene and the assets acquired in the Fidelis Acquisition and realize the anticipated benefits of the
Proposed Fidelis Acquisition.�

S-48

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2017

(in millions, except per share data in dollars and
shares in thousands) Centene

Fidelis
Care

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations
Revenues:
Premium $ 43,353 $ 9,718 $ 18 (a) $ 53,089
Service 2,267 �  �  2,267

Premium and service revenues 45,620 9,718 18 55,356
Premium tax 2,762 �  157 (a) 2,919

Total revenues 48,382 9,718 175 58,275

Expenses:
Medical costs 37,851 8,878 �  46,729
Cost of services 1,847 �  �  1,847
Selling, general and administrative expenses 4,446 576 �  5,022
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 156 �  77 (c) 233
Premium tax expense 2,883 �  175 (a) 3,058

Total operating expenses 47,183 9,454 252 56,889

Earnings from operations 1,199 264 (77) 1,386
Other income (expense):
Investment and other income 190 90 (20) (d) 260
Interest expense (255) (2) (91) (e) (348)

Earnings from operations before income tax
expense 1,134 352 (188) 1,298
Income tax expense 326 �  61 (f) 387

Net earnings 808 352 (249) 911
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 20 �  �  20

Net earnings attributable to common
stockholders $ 828 $ 352 $ (249) $ 931

Net earnings per common share attributable
to Centene Corporation:
Basic earnings per common share $ 4.80 $ 4.74
Diluted earnings per common share $ 4.69 $ 4.64
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 172,427 23,853 (g) 196,280
Diluted 176,702 23,853 (g) 200,555

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 102

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of this statement. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Income Statement Pro Forma
Adjustments, beginning on page S-56 of this prospectus supplement.

S-49

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

(in millions, except per share data in dollars and
shares in thousands)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

Centene
Fidelis
Care

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 6)

Pro
Forma

Combined
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statement of Operations
Revenues:
Premium $ 11,903 $ 2,618 $ 6 (a) $ 14,527
Service 653 �  �  653

Premium and service revenues 12,556 2,618 6 15,180
Premium tax and health insurer fee 638 �  92 (a),(b) 730

Total revenues 13,194 2,618 98 15,910

Expenses:
Medical costs 10,039 2,362 �  12,401
Cost of services 543 �  �  543
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,316 164 �  1,480
Amortization of acquired intangible assets 39 �  19 (c) 58
Premium tax expense 546 �  45 (a) 591
Health insurer fee expense 171 �  41 (b) 212

Total operating expenses 12,654 2,526 105 15,285

Earnings from operations 540 92 (7) 625
Other income (expense):
Investment and other income 41 2 �  (d) 43
Interest expense (68) (1) (23) (e) (92)

Earnings from operations before income tax
expense 513 93 (30) 576
Income tax expense 175 �  24 (f) 199

Net earnings 338 93 (54) 377
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 2 �  �  2

Net earnings attributable to common
stockholders $ 340 $ 93 $ (54) $ 379

Net earnings per common share attributable to
Centene Corporation:
Basic earnings per common share $ 1.95 $ 1.92
Diluted earnings per common share $ 1.91 $ 1.88
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 173,921 23,853 (g) 197,774
Diluted 177,690 23,853 (g) 201,543

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 104

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of this statement. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 6. Income Statement Pro Forma
Adjustments, beginning on page S-56 of this prospectus supplement.

S-50

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

(in millions, except shares in thousands)

As of March 31, 2018

Centene
Fidelis
Care

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 5,668 $ 2,824 $ (652) (a) $ 7,840
Premium and trade receivables 3,648 221 �  3,869
Short-term investments 507 776 (115) (a) 1,168
Other current assets 1,153 231 92 (f) 1,476

Total current assets 10,976 4,052 (675) 14,353
Long-term investments 5,535 �  �  5,535
Restricted deposits 140 492 �  632
Property, software and equipment, net 1,250 207 (139) (a) 1,318
Goodwill 5,295 16 1,358 (b) 6,669
Intangible assets, net 1,519 �  1,000 (c) 2,519
Other long-term assets 455 �  �  455

Total assets $ 25,170 $ 4,767 $ 1,544 $ 31,481

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE
NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS,
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY AND NET
ASSETS
Current liabilities:
Medical claims liability $ 4,771 $ 1,353 $ �  $ 6,124
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 4,962 1,003 441 (a),(c),(f) 6,406
Return of premium payable 515 �  �  515
Unearned revenue 638 114 �  752
Current portion of long-term debt 4 14 (14) (a) 4

Total current liabilities 10,890 2,484 427 13,801
Long-term debt 5,172 68 1,180 (a),(d),(e) 6,420
Other long-term liabilities 1,520 �  �  1,520

Total liabilities 17,582 2,552 1,607 21,741
Commitments and contingencies:
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 8 �  �  8
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock(1) �  �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 4,592 �  2,468 (e) 7,060
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (54) �  �  (54)
Retained earnings 3,104 �  (316) (f) 2,788
Treasury stock, at cost (139) �  �  (139)

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 106

Total stockholders� equity attributable to common
stockholders 7,503 �  2,152 9,655
Noncontrolling interest 77 �  �  77

Total stockholders� equity 7,580 �  2,152 9,732

Net assets $ 2,215 $ (2,215) (g)

Total liabilities, redeemable noncontrolling interests,
stockholders� equity and net assets $ 25,170 $ 4,767 $ 1,544 $ 31,481

(1) On a historical basis, share information of the Company is as follows: 400,000 shares authorized; 180,643 shares
issued and outstanding. On a pro forma combined basis, share information is as follows: 400,000 shares
authorized; 204,496 shares issued and outstanding.

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, which are an
integral part of this statement. The pro forma adjustments are explained in Note 7. Balance Sheet Pro Forma
Adjustments, beginning on page S-58 of this prospectus supplement.

S-51

Edgar Filing: CENTENE CORP - Form 424B5